Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 470 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas	As Engrossed: ${ m A}$	\$3/7/13 D:11
2	89th General Assembly	A	
3	Regular Session, 2013		HOUSE BILL 1440
4			
5	By: Representatives Shepherd, Bell, Baine, Ballinger, Dotson, Neal, Steel, Vines, Wright		
6	By: Senators J. Woods, Caldwell, A. Clark, J. Dismang, J. Hendren, Hester, Hickey, Holland, J.		
7	Hutchinson, Rapert, D. Sanders, G. Stubblefield, E. Williams		
8			
9	For An Act To Be Entitled		
10	AN ACT TO MAKE AVAILABLE TO CERTAIN OFFICIALS THE		
11	REGISTRY AT THE ARKANSAS CRIME INFORMATION CENTER		
12	THAT LISTS ALL PERSONS WHO WERE ADJUDICATED TO HAVE A		
13	MENTAL DISEASE OR DEFECT OR WERE INVOLUNTARILY		
14	COMMITTED; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.		
15			
16			
17	Subtitle		
18	TO MA	KE AVAILABLE TO CER	TAIN OFFICIALS
19	THE R	EGISTRY AT THE ARKA	NSAS CRIME
20	INFOR	MATION CENTER THAT	LISTS ALL PERSONS
21	WHO W	ERE ADJUDICATED TO	HAVE A MENTAL
22	DISEA	SE OR DEFECT OR WER	E INVOLUNTARILY
23	COMMI	TTED.	
24			
25			
26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GR	ENERAL ASSEMBLY OF	THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:
27			
28	SECTION 1. Arkan	nsas Code Title 12,	Chapter 12, Subchapter 2, is
29	amended to add a new section to read as follows:		
30	12-12-218. Registry of certain court orders.		
31	(a) As used in this section "center system" means the registry of all		
32	court orders issued under §§ 5-2-310(b), 5-2-314(b), 20-47-214, and 20-47-215		
33	maintained by the Arkansas Crime Information Center under this section.		
34	(b)(l) The Arkansas Crime Information Center shall maintain the center		
35	system as provided under this section.		
36	(2) Only o	orders that are cons	sistent with § 5-2-310(b). § 5-2-

As Engrossed: \$3/7/13 HB1440

1	314(b), § 20-47-214, or § 20-47-215 shall be entered into the center system.		
2	(c) Information contained in the center system shall be determined by		
3	the Supervisory Board for the Arkansas Crime Information Center and shall		
4	include, at a minimum, the person's name and date of birth.		
5	(d) Information contained in the center system is not disclosable		
6	under applicable state or federal law and shall be available at all times		
7	only to courts, law enforcement personnel, and prosecuting attorneys.		
8			
9	/s/Shepherd		
10			
11			
12	APPROVED: 03/21/2013		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
26			
27			
28			
29			
30 31			
32			
33			
34			
35			
36			

1